

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-5095

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAVID PULPHUS and WILLIAM LACY CLAY, Representative,
United States House of Representatives,

Appellants,

v.

STEPHEN T. AYERS, in his official capacity as Architect of the Capitol,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 17-cv-00310-JDB

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Samuel L. Feder
Tassity S. Johnson
Satenik Harutyunyan
1099 New York Ave, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202-639-6000
sfeder@jenner.com

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Kymberly K. Evanson
Athan P. Papailiou
Matthew J. Segal
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-245-1700
Kymberly.Evanson@pacificalawgroup.com
Athan.Papailiou@pacificalawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Appellants Were Likely To Succeed On the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim of Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination.	2
1. The Competition is Not Government Selection of Art.	3
2. The Competition is a Limited Public Forum for Private Speech, Not Government Speech.....	6
a. The History and Purpose of the Competition is to “Showcase” Private Speakers, Not Communicate a Government Message.....	7
b. The AOC Has Not Exercised Control Over the Message and a Reasonable Observer Would Not Assume Otherwise.	12
3. The First Amendment Protects Appellants’ Speech.	16
a. Untitled #1 is the Protected Private Speech of Mr. Pulphus.....	16
b. Representative Clay Has Enforceable First Amendment Rights.	18
B. The AOC Fails to Rebut Appellants’ Vagueness Challenge to the Suitability Guidelines.	20
C. Appellants Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm.	21
D. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Continue to Favor Appellants.	23
III. THIS APPEAL IS NOT MOOT.....	23
A. The District Court Premised its Decision On an Erroneous Application of the Government Speech Doctrine.	23
B. Untitled #1 Remains Excluded From the Competition.	24

C. The Substitution of the House Office Building Commission Does Not Moot Appellants’ Challenge to the Suitability Guidelines.26

D. Representative Clay’s Injuries Are Capable Of Repetition And Would Otherwise Evade Appellate Review.27

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Shalala</i> , 53 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metr. Area Transit Auth.</i> , USCA Case No. 17-7171	17
<i>Brooklyn Inst. of Arts and Sci. v. City of New York</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	8
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	25
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	17
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Cuban Museum of Arts & Culture, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1121 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	8, 15
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Delaware & H. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 450 F.2d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	23, 24
<i>Eagle Point Educ. Ass'n/SOBC/OCEA v. Jackson Cty. Sch. Distr.</i> , 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	22
<i>Energy Action Educ. Found. v. Andrus</i> , 654 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1980) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	24
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	20

<i>F.T.C. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 27
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , No. A-16-CA-00233-SS, 2016 WL 7388401 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2016).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 847 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Higher Soc’y of Indiana v. Tippecanoe Cty.</i> , 858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Int’l Internship Programs v. Napolitano</i> , 463 Fed. App’x. 2 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Latino Officers Ass’n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	1, 7, 8, 10, 15
<i>Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.</i> , 367 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	24
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	8, 20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	4

<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc (“PETA”). v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	6
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5, 27
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 889 F.2d 1139 (1989).....	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4, 6, 14
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	22
<i>Teton Historic Aviation Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	5, 19
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	24
<i>Walker v. Texas Division Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015).....	7, 11, 12, 13, 27
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	8, 10, 12, 15, 17
<i>Wash. Activity Grp. v. White</i> , 342 F. Supp. 847 (D.D.C. 1971), <i>aff’d</i> , 479 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C 1292(a)(1).....	24
